#### FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 11/9/2023 2:10 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

#### NO. 102470-3

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

### MARCUS BENNETT THORNTON,

Petitioner.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County The Honorable Philip K. Sorenson

No. 14-1-03813-7

#### **ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MARY E. ROBNETT Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Brittany North Deputy Prosecuting Attorney WSB # 55353 / OID #91121 930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946 Tacoma, WA 98402 (253) 798-4938

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| I.   | INTRODUCTION1               |   |  |
|------|-----------------------------|---|--|
| II.  | RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1 |   |  |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE       |   |  |
|      | А.                          | Thornton hunted down an unarmed<br>man, threw him to ground, climbed on<br>top of him, and stabbed him to death<br>while demanding the victim beg for his<br>life |  |
|      | B.                          | The judge who presided over the trial<br>imposed a standard range sentence of<br>244 months   |  |
|      | C.                          | At his <i>Blake</i> resentencing, Thornton asked for a low-end sentence claiming that it had been "a mutual fight."   |  |
|      | D.                          | A different judge imposed a standard<br>range sentence of 229 months which fit<br>his "way of thinking about things."   |  |
|      | E.                          | The court of appeals found Thornton's representation of the record was counterfactual   |  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT6                   |   |  |
|      | A.                          | A disagreement over facts is not a basis<br>for discretionary review  |  |
|      | B.                          | <i>Vasquez</i> and <i>Kelly</i> are not material to<br>Thornton's petition and therefore do<br>not provide a basis for a stay                                     |  |
| V.   | CONCLUSION                  |   |  |

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **State Cases**

| <i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021)                             |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| <i>State v. Dunbar</i> ,Wn. App. 3d, 532 P.3d 652 (2023)                               |  |  |  |
| State v. Kelly, 25 Wn. App. 2d 879,<br>526 P.3d 39 (2023)                              |  |  |  |
| <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1026, 2017 WL 1164652 (2017) (unpublished)2, 3 |  |  |  |
| <i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 26 Wn. App. 2d 1032, 2023 WL 3197346 (2023) (unpublished)    |  |  |  |
| Rules and Regulations  |  |  |  |
| RAP 13.4(b)1   |  |  |  |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1)7  |  |  |  |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2)   |  |  |  |
